## GENERAL LAWS—Ch. 355, 856.

## CHAPTER 855.

[Published April 26, 1864.]

AN ACT to abolish the office of usher, in the state prison.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The office of usher, in the state prison, Aboltshed. is hereby abolished and prohibited.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect when published.

Approved April 2, 1864.

## CHAPTER 856.

[Published April 28, 1864.]

AN ACT to provide for the expenditure of the drainage money in Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That portion of the interest of the drain- when money to be paid to counage fund moneys which is due to the county of Brown to treasurer. for the year 1864, shall be paid over to the county treasurer of said county at the same time with the money to said county from the school fund for that year, and shall be paid out by said county treasurer only on the order of the board of supervisors of said county of Brown.

SECTION 2. The moneys mentioned in the preceding To be expended section shall be expended on such roads as are now or may be hereafter laid out in said county, as the said board of supervisors shall deem advisable, and all the money received by said county shall be so expended during the year 1864, for the purpose aforesaid.

SECTION 3. The said board of supervisors shall have Superintendence of expenditure. entire control and superintendence of the expediture of the moneys aforesaid, paid to the county treasurer aforesaid, and shall draw orders on the county trea-

surer aforesaid therefor, payable from the drainage fund.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1864.

## CHAPTER 357.

[Published April 22, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Sugar Creek, in the county of Walworth, to aid in the construction of the Chicago and Lake Superior railroad.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May subscribe \$5,000 to stock of road,

SECTION 1. The supervisors of the town of Sugar Creek, in the county of Walworth, are hereby authorized to subscribe for an amount of the capital stock of the Chicago and Lake Superior railroad, not exceeding five thousand dollars, in the name of said town, upon such terms as they may arrange with the officers of said railroad company, and to levy a tax upon the taxable property of said town to pay any indebtedness so incurred, as the same shall become due and payable; and the faith and credit of said town are pledged to the payment of any indebtendess so incurred: provided, that no such subscription shall be made or indebtedness incurred, unless a majority of the qualified electors, voting at a town meeting called for that purpose, shall have voted in favor of subscribing for such stock: provided, further, that the number of votes cast in favor of such proposition shall be equal to a majority of the whole number of votes cast at the next preceding annual town meeting of said town.

Question to be submitted to vote.

Minimum number of votes.

Gall for most-

SECTION 2. The town clerk of said town shall, upon receiving the petition of twelve or more freeholders, who are at the time of signing such petition residents of said town, asking that a special town meeting be called for the purpose of voting to authorize the supervisors of said town to subscribe for stock in said railroad company, and stating the amount of stock which is pro-